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* Net income attributable to owners of the parent

1H/FY2019 Financial Results Summary  (vs. 1H/FY2018)
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(Billion yen, 000 units)

1,169.3 1,128.0 -41.3 -4% 609.3 591.8

56.9
(4.9%)

10.2
(0.9%)

-46.7
(-4.0 P.P.)

-82%
28.8
(4.7%)

6.3
(1.1%)

68.3 1.2 -67.1 -98% 34.9 2.6

51.9 2.6 -49.3 -95% 23.7 -6.7

594 592 -2 -0% 302 294



1H/FY2019 Sales Volume Results (vs. 1H/FY2018)
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Retail sales

(000 units)

1H/FY18
(Apr–Sep 2018)

1H/FY19
(Apr–Sep 2019)

Regarding retail sales in China, we changed the calculation method for retail

sales volume from FY2019. As a result, retail sales recorded in FY2019 may

include retail sales recorded in or before FY2018.

592594 TOTAL -2 (-0%)

68 73

112 112

83 78

82 81

48 52

49 45

152 151 ASEAN -1 (-1%)

Australia/NZ -4 (-8%)

Japan +4 (+8%)

China, others -1 (-1%)

North America -5 (-6%)

Europe 0 ( 0%)

Latin America, Middle 

East/Africa, etc.
+5 (+7%)



1H/FY18 OP
(Apr – Sep 2018)

Actual

1H/FY19 OP
(Apr – Sep 2019)

Actual

(billion yen)

1H/FY2019 Operating Profit Variance  (vs. 1H/FY2018)
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Others ForexVol/Mix,

etc.

Sales 

Expenses

Cost 

Reduction, 

etc.

FX rate (Yen) Effect

(bill yen)
1H/FY18 1H/FY19

USD 110 109 -0.6

EUR 130 122 -9.4

THB 3.38 3.48 -4.6

AUD 82 76 -5.2

RUB 1.73 1.68 -0.8

Others - - -1.6

R&D 

expenses
-8.5

Indirect 

labor cost 
-1.6

Others -9.9

Japan +4.1

ASEAN +7.6

China, 

others
-4.9

North 

America
-6.4

Europe -0.6

Others -10.7

Procure-

ment cost 

reduction

+5.3

Factory 

expenses 
+1.8
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* Net income attributable to owners of the parent

FY2019 Full-Year Forecast  (vs. FY2018)
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(billion yen, 000 units)

2,514.6 2,450.0 -64.6 -3% -130.0

111.8
(4.4%)

30.0
(1.2%)

-81.8
(-3.2 P.P.) 

-73% -60.0

119.9 20.0 -99.9 -83% -80.0

132.9 5.0 -127.9 -96% -60.0

1,244 1,274 +30 +2% -31



FY19 OP
Apr 2019 – Mar 2020

Forecast

(billion yen)

FY2019 Full-Year Forecast: OP Variance  (vs. Previous Forecast)
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Others ForexVol/Mix, 

etc.

Sales 

Expenses

Cost 

Reduction, 

etc.

FX rate (Yen) Effect

(bill yen)
Previous Revised

USD 109 108 -2.5

EUR 123 120 -6.7

THB 3.46 3.54 -7.9

AUD 77 74 -4.2

RUB 1.69 1.68 -0.5

Others - - -2.2

FY19 OP
Apr 2019 – Mar 2020

Previous Forecast
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1H/FY2019 Sales Volume Results: TIV vs. MMC  (vs. 1H/FY2018)
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Source: Marklines, MMC  (63 countries and regions, covered 97% of total MMC retail sales)

-3.2

-0.4

TIV

YoY

MMC

YoY

TOTAL

(%)

<
(%)

Japan

+5.6

+9.3

(%)

Australia/NZ

-7.4 -8.4

Latin America, Middle 

East/Africa, etc.
(14 countries)

(%)
+5.8

+8.7

China, others
(China and Taiwan)

-9.5

-1.0

(%)

North America
(4 countries)

-1.6 -5.8

(%)

Europe
(33 countries)

-0.3 -0.7

(%)

-3.3

-0.5

ASEAN
(7 countries)

-9.4

-2.2

+2.8

+22.3

-18.2

+7.1

+0.3

+288.0

(%) Indonesia

Thailand

Philippines Vietnam

TOTAL



Regional Strategy: ASEAN, Japan, Australia/NZ
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Philippines

Others

Thailand

Indonesia

ASEAN

K Cars

Registered 

Cars

Japan

Australia/NZ

Australia/NZ

FY18

Actual

FY19

Forecast

FY18

Actual

FY19

Forecast

FY18

Actual

FY19

Forecast

Introduce new models to

strengthen our product appeal

Continue to expand sales network

Expand sales of eK X/Wagon and

launch all-new super height K wagon

Improve our quality of value chain

Focus on SUV/LCV sales

Aim to expand market share by impro-

ving CS even in the uncertain market

Retail sales (000 units)

28 43 

140 
133 

62 66 

88 
91 

318
333

58 65 

47 
50

105
115

102
90



Regional Strategy: China,others, N.America; Europe; LA/MEA, etc.
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China, others

North 

America

Russia, others

Western 

Europe Latin America

Middle East

/Africa, etc.

Retail sales (000 units)

China, others; North America Europe Latin America, Middle East/Africa, etc.

China: Increase sales with profitability

North America: Strengthen cost

management and secure profits

Western Europe: expand salesof OUTLANDER 

PHEV to strengthen our brand appeal; improve 

profitability

Russia, etc.: Improve market share

Acquire large fleet deals

Streamline commercial distribution

and improve business infrastructure

FY18

Actual

FY19

Forecast

FY18

Actual

FY19

Forecast

FY18

Actual

FY19

Forecast

162 173 

173 
174 

335
347

49 45 

187 193 

236 238

87 95 

61 56 

148 151
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Product Innovation
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All-new Super Height K Wagon

RVR

PAJERO SPORT

XPANDER

ECLIPSE CROSS

OUTLANDER PHEV

TRITON/L200

DELICA D:5

eK X/Wagon

XPANDER SUV



Strengthen ASEAN Business
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THAILAND (MMTh)

VIETNAM (MMV)

Studying investments to strengthen competitiveness 

(automation and rationalization)

Planning to begin knockdown production of OUTLANDER 

PHEV (from the late FY2020)

Strengthening the backbone that supports us

Planning to expand production capacity 

Beginning XPANDER knockdown production (2020~)

To the 4th ASEAN Base
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APPENDIX



Include Lease Obligations

1H/FY2019 Balance Sheet and Free Cash Flow  (vs. FY2018, 1H/FY2018)
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(billion yen) Variance

Total Assets 2,010.3 1,927.8 -82.5

Cash & Deposits 500.9 409.5 -91.4

Total Liabilities 1,129.1 1,072.5 -56.6

Interest Bearing Debt* 231.0 274.9 +43.9

Total Net Assets 881.2 855.3 -25.9

Shareholders’ Equity
(Equity Ratio)

871.8
(43.4%)

846.0
(43.9%)

-25.8

Net Cash 
Automobiles & Eliminations

543.9 422.0 -121.9

(billion yen) Variance

Free Cash Flow
Automobiles & Eliminations

-33.8 -67.7 -33.9



Include one-time factors such as repurchase of SLB assets

1H/FY2019 Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and R&D Expense
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(billion yen) 1H/FY18
(Apr-Sep 2018)

1H/FY19
(Apr-Sep 2019)

(variance YoY)
55.4* 41.5

(-25%)

130.0
(-6%)

(variance YoY)
26.1 35.8

(+37%)

75.0
(+22%)

(variance YoY)
56.0 64.5

(+15%)

141.0
(+13%)



1H/FY2019 Regional Performance  (vs. 1H/FY2018)
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(billion yen)

Net Sales Operating Profit

1H/FY18
(Apr–Sep 2018)

1H/FY19
(Apr–Sep 2019)

Variance 1H/FY18
(Apr–Sep 2018)

1H/FY19
(Apr–Sep 2019)

Variance

Total 1,169.3 1,128.0 -41.3 56.9 10.2 -46.7

‐ Japan 193.2 234.1 +40.9 -1.5 -3.7 -2.2

‐ ASEAN 254.7 295.6 +40.9 29.3 27.5 -1.8

‐ China,
others

51.9 27.4 -24.5 7.9 -0.6 -8.5

‐ North  

America
186.2 143.4 -42.8 -1.0 -9.3 -8.3

‐ Europe 234.8 233.7 -1.1 1.9 -7.9 -9.8

‐ Others 248.5 193.8 -54.7 20.3 4.2 -16.1



FY19 OP
Apr 2019 – Mar 2020

Forecast

(billion yen)

FY2019 Full-Year Forecast: OP Variance  (vs. FY2018)
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Others ForexVol/Mix, 

etc.

Sales 

Expenses

Cost 

Reduction, 

etc.

FY18 OP
Apr 2018 – Mar 2019

Actual

R&D 

expenses
-16.7

Indirect 

labor cost 
-6.4

Others -7.7

FX rate (Yen)
Effect

(bill yen)
FY18

FY19

1H 2H Full Year

USD 111 109 107 108 -6.9

EUR 128 122 119 120 -18.5

THB 3.42 3.48 3.60 3.54 -11.1

AUD 81 76 73 74 -13.8

RUB 1.71 1.68 1.67 1.68 -0.9

Others - - - - -2.8



* From FY2018, the regional classification of some countries in Asia and Europe was changed to “Others.” FY2017 actual 

numbers above were changed accordingly.

FY2019 Regional Sales Forecast  (vs. FY2018)
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(billion yen) Variance

Total 2,514.6 2,450.0 -64.6

‐ Japan 428.7 530.0 +101.3

‐ North America 387.8 340.0 -47.8

‐ Europe 514.1 470.0 -44.1

‐ Asia 663.9 650.0 -13.9

‐ Others 520.1 460.0 -60.1



FY2019 Retail Sales Forecast (vs. FY2018)

23

(000 units)

Registered

Cars

K Cars

USA

Canada, 

others

Western

Europe

Russia, 

etc.

ASEAN
Latin

America

Middle East

/Africa, etc. 

Australia

/NZ

China,

others

FY18      
Actual

FY19      
Forecast

Total Asia Japan North America Europe Others

+30
(+2%)

+26
(+5%)

+10
(+10%)

+1
(+1%)

+2
(+1%)

-9
(-4%)

* From FY2018, the regional classification of some countries in ASEAN and Europe was changed to “Middle East/Africa, etc.” FY2017 actual numbers above 

were changed accordingly. 

FY18      
Actual

FY19      
Forecast

FY18      
Actual

FY19      
Forecast

FY18      
Actual

FY19      
Forecast

FY18      
Actual

FY19      
Forecast

FY18      
Actual

FY19      
Forecast

318 333

162
173

87 95

61 56

102 90

49 45

187 193

58 65

47 50

105

173 174

236 238

480
506

250 241

115

1,244 1,274

49 49

124 125



FY2019 Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and R&D Expense Forecasts

24Include one-time factors such as repurchase of SLB assets

99.9

137.7 

130.0 

102.5 

124.3 

141.0 

52.0 
61.6 

75.0 

4.6%

5.5%
5.3%

4.7%
4.9%

5.8%

0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0

50

100

150

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Capital Expenditure*

(¥bn)

FY17
Actual

FY18
Actual

FY19
Forecast

DepreciationR&D Expense

¥130.0 bn
-6% (YoY)

¥141.0 bn
+13% (YoY)

¥75.0 bn
+22% (YoY)

CAPEX/

Net Sales (%)

FY17
Actual

FY18
Actual

FY19
Forecast

FY17
Actual

FY18
Actual

FY19
Forecast



Shareholder Returns Forecast
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(¥)

16

10

17

20

0

5

10

15

20

25

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019
(Forecast)

10

Interim

10

Year-end

(Forecast)

Dividend per share: ¥20 (Forecast)

20
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This presentation contains forward-looking statements, based on judgments and estimates that

have been made on the basis of currently available information. By nature, such statements are

subject to uncertainty and risk. Therefore, you are advised that the final results might be

significantly different from the aforementioned statements due to changes in economic

environments related to our business, market trends, fluctuations in interest rates and exchange

rate, changes in laws, regulations and government policies, etc.

Potential risks and uncertainties are not limited to the above and Mitsubishi Motors is not under

any obligation to update the information in this presentation to reflect any developments or events

in the future.

If you are interested in investing in Mitsubishi Motors, you are requested to make a final

investment decision at your own risk, taking the foregoing into consideration. Please note that

neither Mitsubishi Motors nor any third party providing information shall be responsible for any

damage you may suffer due to investment in Mitsubishi Motors based on the information shown in

this presentation.


